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Independent Auditor's Report 

Honorable Mayor and Members of the Board of Aldennan 
Town of Tutwiler 
Tutwiler, Mississippi 

We have audited the accompanying statement of cash receipts, disbursements and changes in cash basis 
fund balances - all funds of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund and 
the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of Tutwiler, Mississippi, as of and for the year 
ended September 30, 2017, and the related notes to the financial statement. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statement 
The Town of Tutwiler, Mississippi 's management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation 
of these financial statements in accordance with the cash basis of accounting described in Note 1; this 
includes determining that the cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the 
financial statements in the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the des ign, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on the financial statement based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financi al statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statement. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statement in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's 
internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statement. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions . 

Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statement referred to above presents fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective cash basis financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of Tutwil er, Missi ss ippi, as of 
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September 30, 2017, and the respective changes in cash basis financial position for the year then ended, in 
accordance with the basis of accounting described in Note I. 

Basis of Accounting 
We draw attention to Note I of the financial statement, which describes the basis of accounting. The 
financial statements are prepared on the cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other 
than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinion is not 
modified with respect to this matter. 

Other Matters 
Required Supplementary Information 
Management has omitted the management's discussion and analysis that cash basis of accounting (which 
requires the inclusion of applicable disclosures and information required under accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America) requires to be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statement. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statement, is 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of the 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statement in appropriate operational and economic 
context. Our opinion on the basic financial statement is not affected by this missing information. 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the budgetary 
comparison information on page 8 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Supplementary Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statement that collectively 
comprise the Town of Tutwiler, Mississippi's basic financial statement. The budgetary comparison 
schedule - general fund , schedule of long-term debt, schedule of capital assets, and schedule of surety 
bonds are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial 
statement. Although not a part of the basic financial statement, the schedules referred to above are 
required to be presented in supplementary information in order to comply with the State of Mississippi 
Code Section 21-35-51. 

The schedules listed in the supplementary information section are the responsibility of management and 
were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
basic financial statement. Such information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statement, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on such information. We were unable to the trace the supplementary information included in 
the schedule of capital assets to the underlying accounting and oth~rrecords ·of tlie ' To..yrr of if;J.11Yfiler, 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our reports dated June 28, 2019, 
on our consideration of the Town of Tutwiler's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Town of Tutwiler' s internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

July 31 , 2019 Cenified Public Accountants & Consultants 
Bryant, Arkansas 
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Town of Tutwiler, Mississippi 
Combined Statement of Cash Receipts, Disbursements 

and Changes in Fund Balances - All Funds 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2017 

(See independent auditor's report.) 

Governmental 
Fund 

Proprietary 
Fund 

4 

Water and Sewer Total 

Receipts 
Property taxes 
Licenses, commissions and other receipts 
Fines and forfeitures 
Intergovernmental receipts 
Charges for services 
Miscellaneous receipts 

Total Receipts 

Disbursements 

General government 
Public safety 
Public works 
Culture and recreation 
Water and sewer 

Total Disbursements 

Excess of Receipts Over (Under) 
Disbursements 

Other Cash Sources (Uses) 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

Total Other Cash Sources and Uses 

Net Changes in Fund Balances 

Net Position, Beginning of Year 

Net Position, End of Year 

General 
Fund 

$ 1, 194,984 
25 ,198 
35,055 

104,220 
60,881 
15,073 

1,435,411 

643,426 
408,126 
202,865 
191,326 

1,445,743 

(10,332) 

46,212 

46,212 

35,880 

1,986,117 

$ 2,021,997 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 

Enterprise 
Fund 

857,876 

857,876 

486,453 
486,453 

371,423 

(46,212) 
(46,212) 

325,211 

1,731,226 

2,056,437 

(Memorandum 
Only) 

1,194,984 
25,198 
35,055 

104,220 
918,757 

15,073 
2,293,287 

643 ,426 
408,126 
202,865 
191,326 
486,453 

1,932,196 

361,091 

46,212 

(46,212) 

361,091 

3,717,343 

4,078,434 
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Town of Tutwiler, Mississippi 
Notes to the Financial Statement 

September 30, 2017 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Financial Reporting Entity 
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The Town of Tutwiler, Mississippi in Tallahatchie County (the "Town") was incorporated in 1905 as 
a political subdivision of the State of Mississippi. The Town is governed by its Charter and local laws 
and the Mississippi Code of 1972. The City operates under the Mayor-Board of Alderman Form of 
Government, which consists of an elected Mayor and five elected Alderman. This legislative body 
provides services as authorized by law, including but not limited to, general government support, 
public safety, parks and recreation, sewer, water, lighting and road maintenance. The City ' s 
population according to the 2010 census was 3,550. 

Financial Statement Presentation 
In evaluating how to define the Town of Tutwiler for financial reporting purposes, management has 
considered all potential component units. The decision to include a potential component unit in the 
reporting entity was made by applying the criteria set forth in Section 2100 of Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board's ("GASB") Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial 
Reporting Standards include whether: 

• the organization is legally separate; 
• the Town holds corporate powers of the organization; 
• the Town appoints a voting majority of the organization ' s board; 
• the Town is able to impose its will on the organization; 
• the organization has the potential to impose a financial benefit/burden on the Town; and 
• there is a fiscal dependency by the organization on the Town. 

Based on the application of these criteria, there are no outside organizations that should be included as 
component units of the Town's reporting entity. 

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 
The Town of Tutwiler has elected to prepare its financial statements using the cash basis of 
accounting which is a statutory basis allowed by the Mississippi Office of the State Auditor. 
Accordingly, the accompanying financial statements are not intended to present financial position, 
results of operations and cash flows in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 

The accounts of the Town are organized on the basis of funds , each of which is considered a separate 
accounting entity. These funds include a general fund for the governmental fund which is the 
government' s primary operating account. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 
government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund . Proprietary fund types include 
the water and sewer fund. This fund is established to account for revenues derived from charges for 
water and sewer consumption and usage and the application of such revenues toward related operating 
expenses. 

Property Tax Receipts 
The Board of Alderman, each year at a meeting in September, levies property taxes for the ensuing 
fiscal year which begins on October I. Real property taxes become a I ien on January I of the current 
year, and personal property taxes become a lien on March 1 of the _cu~rent year. Taxes on both real 
and personal property are due on or before February 1 of the ~ext,succeeding year. · ·' . -
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Town of Tutwiler, Mississippi 
Notes to the Financial Statement 

September 30, 2017 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

6 

Taxes on motor vehicles and mobile homes become a lien and are due in the month that coincides 
with the month of original purchase. All property taxes are recognized as receipts when collected. The 
millage rate for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017 was 45 mils . 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
At September 30, 2017, the carrying amount of the Town's deposit with financial institutions was 
$4,158,468 and the bank balance was $4,149,026. The colla,teral for public entities' deposits in 
financial institutions are held in the name of the State Treasurer under a program established by the 
Mississippi State Legislature and is governed by Section 27-105-5 Miss. Code Ann. ( 1972). Under 
this program, the entity's funds are protected through the collateral pool administered by the State 
Treasurer. Financial institutions holding deposits of the public funds must pledge securities as 
collateral against those deposits. In the event of the failure of a financial institution, securities pledged 
by that institution would be liquidated by the State Treasurer to replace the public deposits not 
covered by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation. As of September 30, 2017, none of the 
City's bank balance was exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Defined Benefit Pension Plan 
The Town of Tutwiler, Mississippi contributes to the Public Employees' Retirement System of 
Mississippi (PERS), a cost-sharing, multiple-employer, defined benefit pension plan. PERS provides 
retirement and disability benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments and death benefits to plan 
members and beneficiaries. Benefit provisions are established by state law and may be amended only 
by the State of Mississippi Legislature. PERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes 
financial statements and required supplementary information. The information may be obtained by 
writing to Public Employees' Retirement System, PERS Building, 429 Mississippi Street, Jackson, 
MS 32901-1005 or by calling 1-800-444-PERS. 

At September 30, 2017, PERS members are required to contribute 9% of their annual covered salary, 
and the Town is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate. The rate at September 30, 
2017 was 15 .75% of annual covered payroll. The contribution requirements of PERS members are 
established and may be amended only by the State of Mississippi Legislature. The Town's 
contributions to PERS for the years ending September 30, 2017, 2016, and 2015 were $76,734, 
$74,239, and $76,344, respectively, which is equal to the required contributions for each year. 

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 
Budgeted revenues and expenses are also prepared using the cash basis of accounting used by the 
general and proprietary funds. The governing body may alter or revise the budget and unpledged 
funds for another purpose. However, funds resulting from taxes levied under statutes or ordinance 
for specific purposes may not be diverted to another purpose and appropriated funds may not be 
diverted to another purpose wherein any creditor of the Funds would be prejudiced thereby . 
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Original and 
Final Budget 

877,200 

877,200 

471,040 
471,040 

406,160 

406,160 

1,731,226 

2,137,386 

Proprietary Fund 
Actual 

(Budgetary 
Basis) 

857,876 

857,876 

486,453 
486,453 

371 ,423 

(46,212) 
(46,212) 

325,2 11 

1,731,226 

2,056,437 

8 

Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Variance 

(19,324) 

(19,324) 

(15,413) 

(34,737) 

(46,212) 
(46,212) 

(80,949) 

(80,949) 
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Town of Tutwiler, Mississippi 
Notes to the Financial Statement 

September 30, 2017 

7 

2. Risk Management 

The Town of Tutwiler has entered into a joint and severable relationship with other public entities in 
the Mississippi Municipal Worker's Compensation Group and the Mississippi Municipal Liability 
Group. Each member shares responsibility for premium contribution based on payroll and their own 
loss experience as well as assessments needed for fund deficits. They also share the benefit of fund 
surplus in the form of dividends when applicable. 

3. Contingencies 

The Town is party to legal proceedings, many of which occur in the normal course of governmental 
operations. It is not possible at the present time to estimate ultimate outcome or liability, if any, of the 
Town with respect to the various proceedings. However, the Town's legal counsel believes that 
ultimate liability resulting from these lawsuits will not have a material effect on the financial 
condition of the Town. 

4. Correction of Prior Year Errors 

5. 

During the year ended September 30, 2017, management identified the following corrections that 
were required to the September 30, 2016, financial statement: 

• The water and sewer fund's ending net asset balance on the financial statement was prepared 
under the modified accrual basis instead of cash basis. This resulted in an overstatement of 
net assets in the water and sewer fund totaling $946,823. 

• The general fund 's ending net asset balance on the financial statement was prepared under the 
modified accrual basis instead of cash basis. This resulted in an overstatement of net assets in 
the general fund totaling $611,769. 

Net assets on the financial statement has been restated as follows as of September 30, 20 I 6: 

Water and Sewer Fund net assets as originally stated at September 30, 20 I 6 
To adjust cash accounts to cash basis from mod ified accrual basis 
Water and Sewer Fund net assets, as restated at September 30, 2016 

General Fund net assets as originally stated at September 30, 20 I 6 
To adjust cash accounts to cash basis from modified accrual basis 
General Fund net assets, as restated at September 30, 20 I 6 

Subsequent Events 

$ 2,678,049 
{946,823} 

$ 1,731,226 

$ 2,597,886 
{611,769) 

$ 1,986,11 7 

Subsequent events have been evaluated through July 31, 2019, which is the date the financial 
statement was available to be issued. Events occurring after that date wi ll be evaluated to determine 
whether a change in the financial statement would be required. 
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Town of Tutwiler, Mississippi 
Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2017 
(See independent auditor's report.) 

General Fund 
Actual Favorable 

Original and (Budgetary (Unfavorable) 
Final Budget Basis) Variance 

Receipts 
Property taxes $ 1,190,000 1, 194,984 4,984 

Licenses, commissions and other receipts 1,200 25,198 23,998 

Fines and forfeitures 38,000 35,055 (2,945) 

Intergovernmental receipts 164,230 104,220 (60,010) 

Charges for services 60,000 60,881 881 
Miscellaneous receipts 11,200 15,073 3,873 

Total Receipts 1,464,630 1,435,41 I (29,219) 

Disbursements 

General government 465,470 585,066 (1 I 9,596) 
Public safety 406,857 408,126 (1,269) 
Public works 154,167 202,865 (48,698) 
Sanitation 60,000 58,360 1,640 
Culture and recreation 525,345 191,326 334,019 
Water and sewer 

Total Disbursements 1,611,839 1,445,743 166,096 

Excess of Receipts Over (Under) Disbursements (147,209) (10,332) 136,877 

Other Cash Sources (Uses) 
Transfers in 46,212 46,212 
Transfers out 

Total Other Cash Sources and Uses 46,212 46,212 

Net Changes in Fund Balance (147,209) 35,880 183,089 

Net Position, Beginning of Year 1,986,117 1,986,117 

Net Position, End of Year $ 1,838,908 2,021,997 183,089 



Town of Tutwiler, Mississippi 
Schedule of Long-Term Debt 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2017 
(See independent auditor's report.) 

The Town of Tutwiler has no long-term debt, 
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Town of Tutwiler, Mississippi 
Schedule of Capital Assets 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2017 
(See independent auditor's report.) 

Governmental Activities 

Land and land improvements $ 
Building and building improvements 

Furniture and equipment 

Vehicles & other mobile equipment 

Infrastructun 

Total capital assets 

Less accumulated depreciatior 

Government fund capital assets, net $ 

Business-Type Activities 

Building and building improvements $ 
Furniture and equipment 

Infrastructun 

Total capital assets 

Less accumulated depreciatior 

Enterprise fund capital assets, net 

Total Capital Assets, net $ 

Beginning 
Balance 

75,000 
634,833 
541,778 
347,408 

1,223,081 
2,822,100 

2,822,100 

Beginning 
Balance 

638,993 
376,605 

6,284,502 
7,300,100 

(863,542) 
6,436,558 

9,258,658 

Additions Disposals 

Additions Disposals 

All, 1 5 ?nt9 
OFFICE OF THE 
Sti\'t~ A [i tOR 

Ending 
Balance 

10 

75,000 
634,833 
541 ,778 
347,408 

1,223,081 
2,822,100 

2,822,100 

Ending 
Balance 

638,993 
376,605 

6,284,502 
7,300,100 

(863,542) 
6,436,558 

9,258,658 
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Town of Tutwiler, Mississippi 

Schedule of Surety Bonds for Municipal Officials 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2017 

(See independent auditor's report.) 

Expiration Bond 

Name Position Surety Company Date Amount 

Nichole Harris Mayor Clyde C. Scott Insurance 7/3/2018 $ 25 ,000 
Alma Harris City Clerk Clyde C. Scott Insurance 7/3/2018 50,000 
Madella Hayes Deputy City Clerk Clyde C. Scott Insurance 7/3/2018 50,000 
Lashonda Harris Court Clerk Clyde C. Scott Insurance 7/3/2018 50,000 
Marion Bedford Police Chief Clyde C. Scott Insurance 7/3/2018 50,000 
Christopher Hooper Alderman Clyde C. Scott Insurance 7/3/2018 25 ,000 
James Farmer Alderman Clyde C. Scott Insurance 7/3/2018 25,000 
Dianne Pimpton Alderman Clyde C. Scott Insurance 7/3/2018 25,000 
Donnie Cox-Powell Alderman Clyde C. Scott Insurance 7/3/2018 25,000 
Linda Gaither Johnson Alderman Clyde C. Scott Insurance 7/3/2018 25,000 

(GP 
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Honorable Mayor and Members of the Board of Alderman 
Town of Tutwiler 
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We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statement of the Town of Tutwiler 
(the "Town"), general and proprietary funds as of and for the year ended September 30, 2017, and have 
issued our report thereon dated July 31, 2019. 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Town' s internal control over financial reporting 
(internal control to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the 
purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statement, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Towns ' internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Towns' internal control over financial reporting. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity's financial statement will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may 
exist that were not identified. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that have not been identified. We did identify certain deficiencies in internal control, described 
in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs that we consider to be significant 
deficiencies. See findings 2018-2. 

Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Towns' financial statement is free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts . However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed one instance of noncompliance that is required to be reported under 
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Government Auditing Standards, and which is described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs as item 2018-1 and 2018-2. 

The Town's Response to Findings 
The Town' s response to the findings identified in our audit is described in the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs. The Towns' response was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied 
in the audit of the financial statement and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

Purpose of this Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal 
control or on compliance. This repo1t is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

July 31, 2019 Ce1tified Public Accountants & Consultants 
Bryant, Arkansas 
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Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance With State Laws and Regulations 

Honorable Mayor and Members of the Board of Alderman 
Town of Tutwiler 
Tutwiler, Mississippi 

We have audited the basic financial statement of the Town of Tutwiler, Mississippi as of and for the 
year ended September 30, 2017 and have issued our report dated July 31 , 2019. We have conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards. 

As required by the state legal compliance audit program prescribed by the Office of the State Auditor, we 
have also performed procedures to test compliance with certain state laws and regulations. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with state laws and regulations was not an objective of our audit and, 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

The Office of the State Auditor or a public accounting firm will review, on a subsequent year' s audit 
engagement, the findings in this report to ensure that corrective action has been taken. 

This report is intended for the information of the City 's management and the Office of the State Auditor and 
is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. However, this 
repo1t is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

July 31, 2019 Certified Public Accountants & Consultants 
Bryant, Arkansas 

711 W. Commerce . P.O. Box 906. Bryant . AR . 72089. 501.847.1568 Fax 50 1.847.249 1 . www.egpcpas.com 
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Summary of Auditor's Results 

Town of Tutwiler 
Schedule of Findings and Responses 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2017 
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The auditor's report expresses an unmodified opinion on the financial statement of the Town of Tutwiler 
(the "Town"). 

Significant deficiencies in internal control were disclosed by the audit of the financial statement and are 
reported in the Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and on Other Matters. No material weaknesses were reported. 

Instances of noncompliance material to the financial statement of the Town were disclosed during the 
audit and are reported in the Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
and on Compliance and on Other Matters. 

Findings and Questioned Costs 

2018-[ 
Finding: Per Section 21-35-31 (1), Miss. Code Ann. (1972), the governing authority of every 

municipality in the state shall have the municipal books audited annually, before the 
close of the next succeeding fiscal year, in accordance with procedures and reporting 
requirements prescribed by the State Auditor. For the fiscal year ended September 30, 
2017, the Town failed to have the books audited within the required timeframe. 

Recommendation : We recommend that the Town have the municipal books audited annually, before the 
close of the next succeeding fiscal year. 

Response : We agree with the recommendation and have implemented procedures to have the 
finding corrected and report in a timely fashion going forward . 

2018-2 
Finding: Per Section 2 l- l 7-5, Miss. Code Ann. ( l 972), states that the municipal governing 

authority is responsible for the protective custody of its assets. This protective custody 
cannot be accomplished without complete and accurate records. During our audit, it 
came to our attention that the Town does not maintain a detailed listing of capital 
assets, their cost, acquisition dates, depreciable lives, depreciation details and other 
pertinent information. 

Recommendation: We recommend that the Town maintain appropriate detailed records of capital assets. 

Response: We agree with the recommendation; however, because this has not historically been 
tracked access to the records necessary to build these records may no longer be 
available. 
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